No. 173, A.]

[Published May 28, 1945.

CHAPTER 212.

AN ACT to amend 5.17 (1) of the statutes, relating to determination of nominations made at primaries.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

5.17 (1) of the statutes is amended to read:

5.17 (1) If all candidates for nomination for any one office voted for on any party ballot shall receive in the aggregate 5 per cent or more of the average of the vote cast for the nominee of such party for governor at the 2 last general elections, the person receiving the greatest number of votes at such primary election as the candidate of such party for such office, shall be the candidate of that party for such office, and his name shall be placed on the official ballot at the following election. Provided, if such person receiving the greatest number of votes has not filed nomination papers as provided in sections 5.05 and 5.07 he shall not be the candidate of such party for such office or have his name placed on the official ballot as such unless he shall personally receive 3 per cent or more of the average of the votes cast for the nominee of such party for governor at the 2 last general elections.

Approved May 25, 1945.

No. 170, S.]

[Published May 28, 1945.

CHAPTER 213.

AN ACT to amend 45.07 (2) (g) of the statutes, relating to qualifications for admission to the Grand Army Home for Veterans.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

45.07 (2) (g) of the statutes is amended to read:

45.07 (2) (g) No person of any of the classes specified in paragraphs (a) to (f) shall be admitted to the Grand Army Home for Veterans until he shall have presented satisfactory proof of 10 years' continuous residence in this state immediately preceding the application for admission, nor unless he shall pay

20 per cent of his * * * income in excess of \$20 and all of his income from any source in excess of \$500 per year into the general fund for the maintenance and operation of the home. "Income" as used in this section shall not include wages, salary or payment to a member as an employe of the home. The board of managers shall allow a wife of a member to retain for personal use annually a sum not to exceed \$100 independent income, and may remit such sums as it deems necessary for the care of the minor dependents of a member. Veterans whose services are not credited to Wisconsin and who are otherwise qualified may be admitted upon producing satisfactory proof of at least 15 years' residence in this state immediately preceding date of application.

Approved May 25, 1945.

No. 211, S.]

[Published May 28, 1945.

CHAPTER 214.

AN ACT to amend 84.01 (17), 84.03 (1), and 84.11 (5) (a) and to create 83.025 (3), 83.026, 83.03 (4), and 86.25 of the statutes, relating to the selection of the national system of interstate highways and the federal aid secondary highway system and the improvement, maintenance and regulation of highways improved with state or federal aid.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1: 83.025 (3) of the statutes is created to read:

83.025 (3) The county highway committee, subject to the approval of the county board, may enter into agreements with the state highway commission as provided in section 86.25 (2).

Section 2. 83.026 of the statutes is created to read:

83.026 Federal Aid Secondary Highways. The county highway committee shall co-operate with the state highway commission in the selection of a system of federal aid secondary and feeder roads within the meaning of the Federal Aid Road Act approved July 11, 1916 (39 Stats. at L. 355), and all acts amendatory thereof and supplementary thereto. The county highway committee shall request and consider recommendations from the governing bodies of municipalities within the county as to eligible